An Act to appropriate to Lewis E. Peck the sum therein named.

Chap 458

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Lewis E. Peck, the sum of thirty dollars, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, in full for services as elerk to the committee on finance, and other committees of the Senate.

J. McM. SHAFTER.

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to appropriate to William Pyncheon the sum therein named.

Chap 459

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to William Pyncheon, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-seven dollars and ninety-five cents, in full for water furnished the capitol during the present session of the legislature.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to appropriate to Andrew Proudfit the sum therein named. .

Chap 460

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Andrew Proudfit, the sum of sixty dollars, (\$60,00,) in full for twenty-four days' writing in the months of January and February, A. D. 1852, recording Fox and Wisconsin river land patents, by order of the late secretary of state, to be

paid out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

J. McM. SHAFTER.

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 461

An Act to apprepriate to John Taylor the sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to John Taylor, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred and ninety-five dollars and sixty cents, in full payment for time and expenses in visiting eastern state prisons and procuring plans thereof, for the use of state prison commissioners of this state.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 462

An Act to provide for the taxation of all property in this State.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Act repealed.

SECTION 1. Chapter 267 of the statutes of the state of Wisconsin in the year 1850, entitled, "An act to amend the existing laws relating to the assessment and taxation of

personal property," is hereby repealed.

Acts revived.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts altering, amending, or repealing in any manner, chapter, fifteen, title five, of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin, entitled, "Of the assessment and collection of taxes," or of any part thereof, are hereby repealed, and all those provisions of said chapter fifteen, title five, of said revised statutes, heretofore altered, amended, or repealed by any act or acts, are hereby revived and declared to be in force.

Amount of tax secertained.

Sec. 3. The assessor in each town or ward shall proceed, at the time prescribed in section sixteen of said chapter fifteen, title five, of the revised statutes, to the